

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0005

Petition of the Department of Safety, Division of State Police

(In re: Douglas Trotter v. Town of Northfield Police Department)

PETITION FOR ORIGINAL JURISDICTION
PURSUANT TO SUPREME COURT RULE 11

(MERRIMACK COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT)

**BRIEF FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY,
DIVISION OF STATE POLICE**

THE DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY, DIVISION OF STATE POLICE

By Its Attorneys,

GORDON J. MACDONALD
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Daniel E. Will
Solicitor General
N.H. Bar # 12176

Matthew T. Broadhead
Senior Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Bar # 19808

Jessica A. King
Assistant Attorney General
N.H. Bar #265366

New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, N.H. 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(Fifteen-Minute Oral Argument)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED	7
TEXT OF RELEVANT AUTHORITIES	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	12
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	15
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	19
ARGUMENT	20
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN FINDING THE PRE-EMPLOYMENT INVESTIGATION DOCUMENTS ARE DISCOVERABLE.....	20
A. The Legislature is empowered to create statutory prohibitions on the discovery of certain categories of documents.....	20
B. The plain meaning of RSA 516:36, II bars the discovery of pre-employment background investigations of law enforcement officials.....	21
C. The plain language and legislative history of RSA 516:36, II reveals that the Legislature intended these records to be prohibited from disclosure in civil discovery.....	27
II. STATE POLICE WAS NOT SERVED WITH A PETITION PURSUANT TO RSA 91-A:7 NOR A SUBPOENA, AND THEREFORE THE COURT ERRED IN ORDERING THE PRODUCTION OF THE PRE-EMPLOYMENT BACKGROUND INVESTIGATION FILE.....	33
A. The action to obtain the records at issue did not conform to the process set forth in RSA 91-A:7 despite it being a request for records from a governmental agency.....	35

B. Third party discovery tools were not utilized, and as such,
the superior court had no jurisdiction to issue an order to
compel. 37

CONCLUSION 40

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 41

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 42

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS 43

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Robitaille</i> , 172 N.H. 20 (2019).....	22
<i>Brown v. Brown</i> , 133 N.H. 442 (1990)	26, 27
<i>Clay v. City of Dover</i> , 169 N.H. 681 (2017)	24, 25
<i>Commonwealth v. Chauvin</i> , 316 S.W.3d 279 (Ky. 2010).....	20
<i>Cross v. Brown</i> , 148 N.H. 485 (2002).....	27
<i>Douglas v. Douglas</i> , 146 N.H. 205 (2001).....	34
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena for Medical Records of Payne</i> , 150 N.H. 436 (2004).....	38
<i>In re Waterman</i> , 154 N.H. 437 (2006)	15, 22
<i>Iskander v. Melcone</i> , 382 N.Y.S.2d 117 (NY Supreme Court Appellate Division 1976).....	38
<i>Kukesh v. Mutrie</i> , 168 N.H. 76 (2015)	34
<i>Lluberes v. Uncommon Prods., LLC</i> , 663 F.3d 6 (1st Cir. 2011)	34
<i>Marceau v. Orange Realty</i> , 97 N.H. 497 (1952).....	18, 38
<i>Petition of New Hampshire Secretary of State</i> , 171 N.H. 728 (2019)	19
<i>Pivero v. Largy</i> , 143 N.H. 187 (1998).....	31
<i>Reid v. New Hampshire Attorney General</i> , 169 N.H. 509 (2016).....	24
<i>Seacoast Newspapers, Inc. v. City of Portsmouth</i> , 173 N.H. __ (decided May 29, 2020).....	18, 24
<i>Stablex Corp. v. Town of Hooksett</i> , 122 N.H. 1091 (1982)	28
<i>State v. Woodbury</i> , 172 N.H. 358 (2019)	23
<i>Taylor v. Sch. Admin. Unit #55</i> , 170 N.H. 322 (2017).....	33
<i>Union Leader Corp. v. Fenniman</i> , 136 N.H. 624 (1993).....	24

<i>Union Leader Corp. v. Town of Salem</i> , 173 N.H. __ (decided May 29, 2020).....	18, 24, 34
<i>Yidi, L.L.C. v. JHB Hotel, L.L.C.</i> , 70 N.E.3d 1231 (Ohio App. 8 th Dist. 2016).....	38

Statutes

HB 269 (1986).....	28
RSA 91-A	passim
RSA 91-A:4, I.....	35
RSA 91-A:5	13, 14, 28, 35
RSA 91-A:7	passim
RSA 105:13-b	28
RSA 188-F:27, IV	25
RSA 516:1	37
RSA 516:4	37
RSA 516:36	14, 20, 21, 33
RSA 516:36, II.....	passim
RSA 517:12	37

Other Authorities

<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8 th Ed.).....	22, 28
----------------------------------------------------------	--------

Rules

<i>N.H. Admin R.</i> , Per. 1501.04 (a).....	28
<i>N.H. Admin. R.</i> , Pol. 301.05(a).....	15, 23, 26
<i>N.H. Admin. R.</i> , Pol. 301.05(b).....	15, 22
<i>N.H. Admin. R.</i> , Pol. 301.05(b)(1)-(15).....	15, 16, 22
<i>N.H. Admin. R.</i> , Pol. 301.05(c).....	15, 22
<i>N.H. Admin. R.</i> , Pol. 301.05(h).....	16, 22
<i>N.H. Admin. R.</i> , Saf-C 102.04	23
<i>N.H. Admin. R.</i> , Saf-C 102.09	23
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 501	20
<i>N.H. R. Ev.</i> 501 Reporter’s Notes.....	20
<i>N.H. Sup. Ct. Civ. R.</i> 21(b)	33
<i>N.H. Super. Ct. Civ. R.</i> 26(d).....	37
<i>N.H. Super. Ct. Civ. R.</i> 26(m).....	37, 38
<i>N.H. Sup. Ct. Civ. R.</i> 52.....	33
